Page 8-214, Response 22.6: RB1 revealed a result of Uranium of a very high Uranium
238 is significant. These results in the groundwater indicate that soil sampling is
required to be done. The Uranium does pose a health risk to humans. Residents will
be coming in contract with the soil, and nearby residents will be exposed to grading
dust. Rocketdyne rads were dumped in the landfill at a time when they did not test for
radioactivity. Why were soil and air sample testing not required when the CL which
received more than 260,000 tons of Class | Hazardous Wastes? CL is only less than a
mile away. The fact that the City plans to annex this property should make the City
want to know that there is no public healith risk in its soil, surface water, groundwater
and air. It would be foolish for the City to accept the property which from the recent
screening soil gas tests shows results that match CL’s COCs. The City should require a
full Health Risk Assessment as did L. A. County in 1990. Let's look at landfill
chemicals found in the ambient air testing done in this area from that study:
benzene,dichlorobenzene, ethyl benzene,toluene,1 2,4-trimethylbenzene,
Xxylenes,carbon tetrachloride freon 11, methylene chloride,tetrachloroethylene, etc. The
CL flares off VOCs and as a resuit, ambient air testing is required.as CL pollutants have
potentially been carried into the air from years of flaring off the VOCs.

The large pond that forms potentially is the vehicle for land fill contaminants and/or
from the identified plume area which goes to Chesebro Creek.. Chesebro Creek floods
and that could potentially be the pathway for CL contaminants. CL opened in early
1960s to take hazardous wastes. Lots of time has passed for this property to have
potentially been contaminated. Hence, the reason why our City needs to require full
testing in all media.

Page 8-215, Response 22.8: Chesebro Creek is a potential pathway which leads to the
CL and Chesebro Creek floods. These landfill contaminants are being found in the
Chesebro creek drainage offsite of CL. These CL contaminants should be in the testing
protocol. One does not know if these contaminant are in the property’s soil and
groundwater unless they are tested for. These contaminants were not tested for.
These are all shallow wells and there should be deep wells testing in this pathway
monitoring area. The huge pond forms after three or so days or rain. This pond on the
property aids in the spread of creek contaminants over the years since the Cl opened in
1965.

Hexavalent Chromium has been found in western border deep well CA04 at the level of
1800 ppb some 360 times the amount Erin Brockovich found at Hinckley. For public
health and safety, and due to the location of this deep well at the western CL border,
Hexavalent Chromium should be added to the groundwater and soil testing.

Response 22.9 The fact that the Uranium was very high and above MCL in a
groundwater sample mandates that all lots where people will live need rad testing of the
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their soil. The new residents will come in contact with the soil on their property. It
needs to be tested.

Response 22.10 The Uranium result does not just disappear as this responder would
likeitto. Itwas very high, way above MCL. Soil testing for Rocketydne rads and CL
rad is required for public health and safety. Also, where there were soil gas hits, that
groundwater needs testing as those hits are only a screen and signal that potentially the
groundwater below these lots is contaminated. The future residents of these lots need

disclosure.

Reponse 22.11: The soil was not tested. CL contaminants from the air and surface and
groundwater pathways could have since 1965 potentially contaminated this property.
No recent soil testing has been done to date. The groundwater testing did not test for
all CL COC including but not limited to metals. As far as reported, there is no test for oil
and grease contaminants in any test done to date.

Page 8-216 Response 22.12: All COC of the CL including rads need testing for. | will
tumn in the list.

Response 22.13: Considering the Hexavalent Chromium results from the 2015
sampling of western border deep well CA04 at 1800 ppb, these properties should be
tested for it.

According to the 1990 Clement report, full Health Risk Assessment report, required by
Los Angeles county for a similar area, “the groundwater at the Liberty Canyon property
will be assumed to be continuous with the groundwater at the landfill *

Itis imperative that all COC be tested for not just the VOCs which have been flared off
for years. It is also imperative for public health and safety to drill wells and test
undemeath the properties where there were positive soil gas hits now.

Response 22.14: Retest and make it go away. Is that fair fo the future residents in the
area of SV2? Absolutely not! A well should test the groundwater for all COCs of the
CL undemeath both SV1 and SV 2 areas. The groundwater level- depth to(Hesche!
borings in 2006) was at the most 28 feet. Now logs go down much deeper to hit
groundwater after record 4 dry years. For public health and safety, both areas the
groundwater must be tested.

Response 22.15: Now there has been 4 dry years. The water table-depth where it
starts instead of 28 feet (Heschel borings) it is much lower. This is not normal. These
new residents will be living on this property under normal conditions with the
groundwater much higher than it is now.

What are the pathways?
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1) Contaminated air from CL could have contaminated this property. CL received
hundreds of thousands of tons of hazardous material since 1965.

2) The underlying groundwater, which is one and the same, with the CL
groundwater (per Clement) could potentially after 50 years become
contaminated. [t could still happen as the hazards were dumped in dirt welis
and/or put in drums which rust through with time. Contaminated groundwater
can impact soil gas which goes up through foundations of the homes. Once
again the soil gas testing showed hits of CL COCs. But we need new well testing
this time of all COC of the CL undemeath these 2 areas of positive hits. New soil
testing is needed after this rainy season so that there will be more normal
groundwater levels which will better match the conditions in the future homes.

3) Surface water bought through the pathway of Calabasas creek. This creek
floods. Contaminants could have been in the huge pond that forms. That has
never been tested, but the soil there should be tested for all CL COCs.

Page 8-219 Response 22.16: There are known sources. The underlying
groundwater is considered the same as the groundwater under Cl. (Clement
Report, 1990) A deep well CA04 recently has tested as having 1800 ppb of
Hexavalent Chromium in it. Some 360 times what Erin Brockovich found at
Hinkley. For public health and safety, this groundwater should be tested for
Hexavalent Chromium and the other CL metals. Since Uranium was found at
way over MCL, all Rocketdyne rads should be tested for too.

Page 8-220. Response 22.17 Groundwater samples for all CL. COCs should be
done below these soil gas hits. These positive soil gas hits are just a screen
especially when there are abnormal levels of the groundwater table because of
the 4 dry years. Groundwater sampling needs to occur below these lots for all CL
COCs.

The potential and most logical source is the CLI The groundwater is continuous
with the groundwater undemeath the CL. The geology is fractured, that's why
they closed it to hazardous materials. Before this closure, the hundreds of
thousands of tons hazards were dumped there for some 20 years.

Response 22.18: These positive hits potentially demonstrate contamination of
the groundwater undemeath these residential units. The water level at 60 fest
because of 4 dry years is not typical. By the time the homes are built, this
groundwater level should be back to max of 28 ft as was the case during the
Heschel testing. This brings this groundwater closer. Thus the soil gas if it picks
up any contaminants in the groundwater will have the potential to permeate into
the foundations of the new homes.
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Page 8-220. Response 22.21: As time goes on, the likely hood the barrels of
hazardous wastes and the wastes in the dirt wells will move. Light hydrocarbons
found in the area in the late 1980s should be in the testing protocol.

Response 22-24: This is wrong. The potential pathways from CL are: ambient
air, groundwater (same groundwater underneath CL as undemeath the property
per Clement report), and surface water. (Chesebro Creek).

Page 8-222: Response 22-25: One potential pathway is the Chesebro Creek
which floods. For many years, the CL directly dumped its run-off into an
unnamed creek (Clement) which goes into Chesebro Creek The pipe leading
from the CL to this unnamed creek is nasty looking. The property itself
experiences the Lake flooding. Pictures are now in the record. The results from
this sample make the case that soil testing must be required for public health and

safety.

Response 22.26: With time, the barrels will rust though and the hazardous
materials can potentially move. The CL groundwater through fractured geology
is continuous with the groundwater under the property. The Chesebro Creek is
another pathway and it floods. The property itself has a lake formed in heavy
rains. The Clement report is now 26 years oid. |

Why not test? Why not test the soil? Agoura Hills plans to annex this property:
Why not make sure that by now- some 60 years later- the property’s soil, ambient
air, and groundwater is free of CL COC;s and Rocketdyne rads?

Response 22.27: Phthalates should be tested for in the soil and groundwater.
Phthalates were part of the hazardous wastes which were dumped in CL.

The Chesebro Creek is the recipient of “Storm water flow from the drains is directed to
the natural drainage courses (the unnamed creek...)” Clement Associates, 1990)
Submitted: CD the Landfill Outiet. The unnamed creek leads to Chesebro Creek which
floods in heavy rains over this property.

The Clement Associates report is 25 years old. We need to know now from a full Health
Risk Assessment if this property is safe for residents and is it a future liability for the
citizens of Agoura Hills if Agoura Hills annexes it.
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Response 22.28: Over the 60 years of hazardous waste storage, the run-off was
allowed to go to the plume area goes into the unnamed creek and then flows to the
Chesebro Creek is a potential pathway. Also, the fractured geology allowed the
hazards to move into the offsite groundwater. The metais and phthalates could
potentially be in the soil since this property floods.

Agoura Hills should not just be looking at volatile hazards if they want to assure that this
will not be a liability if they annex it.

Response 22.29: Thousands of tons of petroleum wastes were dumped in the unlined
section of the Calabasas Landfill. Soil gas testing is only a screening test. These
positive soil gas results are an indicator of a potentially contaminated groundwater

table.

It is now time for Agoura Hills to require new wells to be dug and test the groundwater
beneath these positive soil gas hits and test for all COCs of CL.

Response 22.30: Agoura Hills needs to determine if there are rads in this creek area
and what their level is. It would not be wise to annex this area if rads over MCL are
found in the creek bed leading from the big pipe (picture on CD) which dumped CI runoff
into the unnamed creek which leads to Chesebro Creek.

Response 22.31: Testing of the soil of these new estate lots is in the interest of public
health and safety. The Uranium in that particular groundwater sample is way above
MCL was also found Is above MCL. These results demonstrate that the soil should be
tested for all Rocketdyne rads since Rocketdyne sent loads of wastes there. At the
time, radioactivity was not tested as the loads came in to the CL. How does this
residential soil come into human contact? Here are some ways: grading, gardening,
and going barefoot in the yard.

Response 22.32: In the future, one lab should perform all the rad testing. In the future,
fitering should not be allowed in rad testing. It falsely lowers the results and fails to give
a true picture of the sample as found in nature.

Response 22.33: and 34 It is an inadequate sampling if purging was not done. The
sample would not represent the true picture of what's in the groundwater.

Response 22.35: Filtering rads lowers the true result. This result shows that there
should be rad testing of the soil including all Rocketdyne rads. A full Health Risk
Assessment needs to be done and it needs to include soil testing.

Response22.37. Additional groundwater testing is mandated in the areas which had the
positive soil gas hits. Agoura Hills needs to do a full Health Risk Assessment which
should include all CL COCs and in all media including but not limited to soil and air.
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Agoura Hills should not consider annexing this property because of future liability until
this full Health Risk Assessment is done.

Response 22.38:The pathway is from the CL run-off dumped to the unnamed creek
then to Calabasas Creek which floods. Also, there is a new artesian situation
happening in a well near this creek area. Contaminated groundwater from CL (fractured
bedrock, breach offsite occurred that's why it was closed to hazardous wastes) has the
potential to come up under pressure, and or in the springs that are on the property.

Soil gas analysis is a screen. It showed positive hits and that's where the new wells
should be put to test the groundwater under these lots.

Response 22.39: The City of Agoura Hills needs to know that the property and the
groundwater under it is safe. If CL contaminants are in the groundwater beneath this
property, then Agoura Hills should not annex it. Enclosed is a list of CL COCs for
Barrier 5 which is the western border. This list includes 2 metal, 10 rads, Perchlorate,
and 1,4 Dioxane. .The soil gas analysis positive hits demonstrated that under those lots
groundwater testing should be done. There is another problem in that the groundwater
level is at record low levels. It will rise with a normal rainy season. There could be
other volatile contaminants in the groundwater under these lots which could getinto the
soil gas which goes into the home foundations.

Page 8-226, Response 22.40: This is great news! Because this means that a full
Health Risk Assessment for all media will be done to protect public health and safety
and to determine if there is a liability if Agoura Hills annexes this property.

Response 22.41: The CL has for some 40 years of flaring off the VOCs. It's the Cl that
lies less than a mile from this property that is a source of air pollution.

Page 8-227, Response 22.44: We don't know the levels of the rads in shallow soil on
the property. We need to test for this. The soil gas tests showed that there is a
potential contamination problem/s in the groundwater below those lots. There now
needs to be testing of this groundwater for all CL COCs in the interest of public health
and safety. Agoura Hills needs to know if this area of the property which is closer to
the creek and/or a run-off area had contaminated groundwater undemeath it.

The paragraph that starts with: The comment that this site was used to dispose of
‘hundreds of thousands of (tons) liquid and solid hazardous wastes” : THIS COMMENT
IS ABOUT THE CALABASAS LANDFILL. Please correct the text if my letter left this
out. Thanks!

Page 8-228. Response 22.45: The rest of Agoura Hills is not within less than one mile
from the Calabasas Landfill and the CL pathways whether ambient air, surface water
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and/or groundwater. Agoura Hills needs to know what's in the groundwater beneath
the property that they are planning to annex. Wil it be a liability for Agoura Hills
taxpayers? Or can Los Angeles County better deal with past, present, and/or future CL
contamination which is not contained. There is no lining. There is fractured geology.
There are watersheds that lead from the landfill. There is CL deep groundwater that
continuous with the groundwater under this property.

Response22.46. The Heschel EIR had a list of the contaminants under those LUST
sites. This same deep groundwater table potentially is continuous with the property.
Once the contaminants get into the deep groundwater, they don't necessarily flow away
from the property. These gas stations are old so before cleanup, the petroleum
contaminants had a chance to move far.

Response 22.47: Back in 1989, L.A. County did not require that the CL perform/pay for
the ambient air quality analysis in the Clement Assessment report for the Liberty
Canyon Property. It was all part of the Health Risk Assessment paid for by the
developer Let's look at what potentially can pose a health risk for the future residents
here: contaminated soil, contaminated ambient air, soil gas from contaminated ground
water beneath the estates. Agoura Hills needs to not annex a property which might be
a liability so adequate testing of the groundwater is warranted. To be adequate testing,
the groundwater must be tested for all CL COCs including Rocketdyne rads.

Response 22.48: Soil testing is necessary because of human contact from inhalation
of the dust from grading, and direct contact from gardening and walking barefoot
outside.

Page 8-229: Response 22.49: Because of possible liability, Agoura Hills should not
annex this property if its groundwater is contaminated with CL COC'’s. That's the
reason why absolutely this testing is necessary. :

Response 22.50: Hexavalent Chromium needs to be tested for because of the 2015
testing of CA 04 deep well (map submitted) on the westemn side which has a level of
1800 ppb Hex Chrom. That's 360 times what Erin Brockovich found in Hinckley.

5%&3&2'%%
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Here is a deer using Chesebro Meadow to pass to the area that will soon have a
wildlife bridge over the freeway rather than using the craggy peaks or County dump
which is all that will remain if this development goes through.
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Agoura Equestrian Estates Item



1)

Allison Cook

R o 1 7 et
From: Beck, Melanie [melanie_beck@nps.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 12:43 PM
To: Allison Cook
Cc: David Szymanski; Christy Brigham; Joseph T. Edmiston, FAICP; Paul Edelman; Cralg
Holmquist; Goode, Suzanne@Parks; Clark Stevens; Rosi Dagit
Subject: NPS Comments - Agoura Equestrian Estates FEIR
Attachments: 1_NPS_Cmts_AgEquesEst FEIR_Aug19_2015_signed_aftachmt.PDF
Hi Allison -

Please see attached comment letter from NPS. Would you please forward these comments to the
Planning Commissioners?

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you!
- Melanie

Melanie Beck, Outdoor Recreation Planner

Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation Area
National Park Service :

401 W. Hilicrest Dr.

Thousand Oaks, CA 91360

(805) 370-2346 voice

(805) 370-1850 fax

melanie_beck®nps.gov
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United States Department of the Interior

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
401 West Hillcrost Drive
Thousand Oaks, Califomia 91360-4207

In reply refer to;
L76 (SAMO) / Libesty Canyon

August 20, 2015

City of Agoura Hills Planning Commission
30001 Ladyface Court
Agoura Hills, CA 91301

Dear Commissioners:

The National Park Service (NPS) has reviewed the Final Environmeatal Impact Report
(FEIR) for the proposed Agoura Equestrian Estates. The preferred alternative remains the
same a8 in the Draft EIR (DEIR): a proposed subdivision of approximately 71 acres into 15
single family residential lots covering 22 acres and two open space lots. The open space lots
mAPN2052-010—21Oonthenorﬂ1weasideofChuemeoad,anda@-auelotalongdw
northeastem and eastem sides of the property. The project site is east of Chesebro Road north
of Highway 101. The project includes two phases. Phase 1 includes the subdivision, grading
of lot 1, and construction of private road, drainage and basins, and utilities. Phase 1 also
hdudardocaﬁmmdcomﬂucﬁonofmexisﬁngmulﬁ-meinﬁomﬂhaﬂmmingthrwgb
the northeastern and eastern areas of the property. Phase 2 would be the single family
residence construction and landscaping of the 15 lots, each of which would require an

The FEIR includes several revisions of text and mitigation measures that strive to reduce
impacts to park biological, scenic, and recreational impacts, as well as to address
adequatdyaddremhnpmmopmspmmhdudingzoﬁmfwmdiﬁuﬁon,
visual impacts, sensitive plants and habitat. Given the sensitivity of the site’s location within
the wildlife corridor, it would be maximally beneficial to resources and recreation in the area
if the project proponents could find an alternative that both allows for home construction
while addressing the issues outlined above.

Mndjmmm,uwyCmmisownedbyMCAmdmanagadthmugba
cooperative management agreement by NPS. NPS continues to request the project be
designed to keep the 200-foot fuel modification zone within the development footprint, as we
recommended in the NOP and DEIR review. We find the FEIR remains flawed in not
providing an altemative that keeps all of Zones A, B, and C within the development. The
FEIR retains the DEIR ’s preferred alternative configuration that would cause the 200-foot
zone for Lots 1, 15, 14, and 13 to extend into adjacent park land. The FEIR addresses the off-
dufudmdiﬁmﬁonmpﬂlmﬂbyprescﬁbhgmpﬁmMmmMJ)(BIOJ(a)M
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Modification Plan, pg. ES-12). MM BIO-3(a) conditions the project to set back habitable
structures 50 feet from the back edge of lots 6-15 so that all of Zone A would be included
within the Jot. RegudingﬂurunainingemntoﬂonesBdethatwouldexmdinmwk
land, the FEIR states on Page 4.2-12;

“Anyoff-sitevegeuﬁonthamdsmbeaddtmedismcmsponﬁbiﬁtyoftheﬁm
Depuhnaﬂ%Bthlmemmwlﬁchﬁ:rdevdopedmp«ﬁesisinmlmmmd
by the regional fire station. If off-site fuel management is required, the terms and
requirements are negotiated wiﬂlﬂtepmpmyowner,mmundinglmdownm,mdpublic
agencies on a case by case basis. Alternative methods (i.e., fire walls, Fuel Management
Plan) may be required or allowed by the regional fire stations as part of the Brugh
Clearance Program (LACFD, 2015).”

NPS finds the FEIR conditions unsatisfactory and incompatible with regional and local
planning policy for reviewing development proposals adjacent to park land. The conditions
pmmponu‘biﬁtyfornaﬁvehabitatimpacmmdhmdomfuhmmmﬁom the city
and project applicant to LACFD, future lot owners, and adjacent park land meanagers. NPS
mmwmﬁmmmmmwmmmmﬁcwﬁhm
mdemndingmm&eselmdsmfotnaﬁvehabimwonmdpubﬁcmuﬁm.

Ncwdevdopmthatispmﬂmdadjacmtmmmeaﬂnedmlmdmsofpmvidingﬁn
pubﬁcandﬁmﬁghh-sa&tywhﬂedmﬂtmwualypmbeﬁngmﬁnlmdaﬂhuﬂmom
thuhwebmsuaﬁdefotpubﬁceqioymmauﬁmambdivisionﬂutwwldmme
fudmodiﬁeeﬁonmintoﬁepubﬁclmdﬁihmmﬂxmdudmmdmmmdthe
rea:ltinmomeedesradaﬁonorendmmmofpeoplemdpmpaty. Both of these
ocutcomes are unacceptable end should be avoided through the planning process. Planning
policyinmeSantaMonieaMomtainshnsmhwdwaddrmhabimhnpactsmd
mmgema:tconﬂimﬂmtuiseﬁomphdngdwdombodmmpukbomduin The
following policies are present in current planning documents.

*  Santa Monica Mountains LCP (October, 2014) Policy SN-26: New development
adjacent to public perkland shall be sited at least 200 feet from all parkland, where
feasible, and designed to ensure that all required fuel modification is located within the
project site boundaries and no brush clearance i required within the public parkland.
Newdewlopmmtﬂutmquinsmvoidnblcbmshdeuminpmﬂmdsabﬂl only be
approved to allow a reasonable economic use, brush clearance shall be minimized to the
mnximummfeasible,andanmsowcehnpwsshanbeﬁ:nymiﬁgued.

*  Malibu LCP, LUP (September, 2002) Policy 4.47: Development adjacent to parkland
shall be sited and designed to allow all required fire-preventive brush clearance to be
located outside park boundaries, uniess no alternative feasible building site exists on the
project site. A natural vegetation buffer of sufficient size should be maintained between
&eneeessaryﬁ:elmodiﬁcaﬁmmandthopublicparklmd, where feasible.

* Ventura County Coastal Area Plan (as of update November, 2001, updated in 2008)
Policy (9): Except within the Solromar "Existing Community®, all development
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proposals located within 1,000 feet of publicly owned park lands shall be sited and
desimedtomiﬂga&epotenﬁaladmevimalimpuﬁuponpuklands. Appropriate
m&mmmmmmwmmmofmmwmm
profile, earth tone colors, and the like. Development shall not be sited within 500 feet of a
pukbmmduyunlessmdtanaﬁvesiﬁngmﬂwpmpeﬂyispossibhconﬁmwiﬂnhe
policies of this Coastal Area Plan.

*  Santa Monica Mountains North Area Plan (October, 2000) Policy III-6: Require that new
dwelopnmtavoidormiﬁmhnpaets,andnotexpoﬁtheimpacmtomunding
Jurisdictions. Inreviewingdevelopmmtpmjects,wnsidatheadoptedlmg—tamgoals.
objectives, policies, and standards of affected jurisdictions, as well as their environmental
ﬂmahoMsindaamilﬁngappmpﬁatcnﬂﬁgaﬁonﬁ)rﬂ:eﬁnpamthatwillbeueated
outside of the jurisdiction reviewing the project. In adopting statements of overriding
eonsidaaﬁms,enmﬂntthebmeﬁuofadevdmmpmjeaomeighthem
inpamwiﬂlineachofﬂlejmisdicﬁmthnwinempuimmhadvmeimpm

. ﬂwmndOakshndesimedmeenlwbdiﬁsions,mchuDosVienms,mincludeopm
space lots owned by a homeowners association to act as a 100-foot buffer between
devdopnentandprotectadopenspacedeededtoCOSCA—-agoodmodelforthe
proposed project.

To address NPS concerns, we suggest a rovised subdivision configuration that keeps the 200-

Fillree Mitieat

NPSappndatesﬂ:eeﬂ'oﬁmadeinnewWBlO—Z(c)htheFEmwmidimpamwﬂw
round-leafed filaree. The FEIR, however, states that MM BIO-2(a) and 2(b) would provide
dqmmﬂaﬁmfmpomﬁdhnpmmmﬁﬁwmmmmﬁlm MM BIO-
2(b) prescribes an onsite or offsite Restoration Plan or an offsite Preservation Plan. The
Reswmﬁonmmwonlduseuedcowﬁnmﬂnadsﬁngpoptdaﬁm,mitwuedamw
populsation, and then monitor the effort for five years. There is also the option to pay an in-
lieu fee for the lost population. The Preservation Plan calls for protecting an existing ofF-site
population that is twice the size of the existing population.

NPS respeafuuysuggemmmitiscmenﬂymkmwnwhethqthemosedmiﬁgaﬁonmd
restoration plans for the filaree would be successful. No published literature to date indicates
whether such a project would be successful for this species. Given the uncertainty associated
with the feu'biﬁtyoflhepmposednﬁﬁguﬁonmdmﬂomﬁonphneitheravoidmofm
ﬁmmmemjwdd@ammdmojealwdmwbmdbm
exisﬁngpopulaﬁmsshouldﬂxepr@osednﬁﬁgaﬁonfailwwldmadequately address the
potential impacts to this species.
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The FEIR's new MM BIO-2(c) prescribes a 50-foot buffer from development. The
population would be fenced, any required fuel modification would be performed by hand to a
height of 3 inches, and would be prohibited February 13t through May 30th. Weeding may be
done by a qualified biologist. These protection messures are welcomed and set a framework
for preserving the existing population. NPS remains concemned that these instructions may be
difficult to enforce annuslly, and in perpetuity.

NPS finds that MM BIO-2(c), as an avoidance-oriented mitigation measure, would be more
effective in protecting this population than the loss-and-replacement-oriented MM BIO-2(b)’s
Restoration Plan or Preservation Plan.

The FEIR correctly references the wildlife corridor mepping reports, while also noting the
Agours Hills General Plan excludes this parcel from the wildlife comridor. Overall, the
property remains within the broadly recognized corridor, and while the area documented by
NPS to have more wildlife presence is within the proposed Lot 17 open space, it is difficult to
ascertain whether the proposed development will have negative edge effects on wildlife that
cannot be edequately mitigated. Given the critical importance of this landscape connection
across the 101 freeway, even possibly impacting the quality of the wildlife connection in this
area remains a significant concern.

NPS appreciates the FEIR’s new wildlife-friendly fencing provigion (MM BIO-1(f)) and the
domestic animal education condition, MM BIO-1(e). The domestic animal education
condition requires, as part of Phase 1, the developer/applicant to prepare a public education
wnpﬁpfo:Mmmddmbofﬁepmjeﬁsikrmﬂhgdomﬁcpﬂhnpa@mwﬂﬂifg
wildlife predation on pets, and harsekeeping BMPs. Education is a laudable, welcomed first
step. However, the condition would be difficult to enforce and its effectiveness difficult to
measure in spite of directives to submit an annual report to the city. Impacts on wildlife
would not necessarily be reduced to a less-than-significant level if homeowners do not sll

NPSﬁndsﬂuthBIR'srespommNPSAesMeswmmdonmadqumlyaddnas
potential visual impacts to this area which is a gateway to parkland. Project conditions that
address impacts to scenic viewsheds such as home height restrictions or home siting
restrictions do not appear to have been considered. Such conditions would more adequately
protect the scenic quality of the area.

On Page 4.1-3, the FEIR lists the following policies from the Agoura Hills General Plan that
address Visual Regources in the Natural Resources element.

*  Goal NR-2: Visual Resources. Preservation of significant visual resources as important
quality of life amenities for residents, and as assets for commerce, recreation, and
tourism.
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¢ Policy NR-2.1 Maintenance of Natural Topography. Require development to be located
and designed to maintain the visual quality of hills, ridgelines, canyons, significant rock
outcroppings, and open space areas surrounding the City and locate and design buildings
to minimize alteration of natural topography.

*  Policy NR-2.2 Trails, Recreation Areas, and Viewing Areas. Provide public trails,
recreation areas, and viewing areas near significant visual resources, where appropriate.

NPS finds preservation of views along Chesebro Road, heralded by an outstandingly scenic
valley oak, would be consistent with all these goals, and Goal NR-2, in particular.

The NPS's 2003 Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation Area General
Plan (GMP) designates the full Liberty Canyon property as a “Low Intensity Area,” with a
land management prescription as follows:

“Emphasis would be on natural and cultural resource preservation and a sense of being
immersed in a natural and wild landscape away from the comforts and conveniences of
‘civilization,” The sights and sounds of nature in this area would be more prevalent than
that of humans. There would be no overnight uses. Hiking, biking, and horseback riding
would only be on designated trails.” (Figure 4: The Plan)

While the city’s General Plan may not designate Chesebro Road as a scenic route, NPS’s
GMP does designate this area for protecting its natural and wild landscape views as seen from
Chesebro Road. NPS, as an adjacent jurisdiction of value to the city’s residents and
thousands of others who visit the Simi Hills via Chesebro Road, asks the city to consider this
neighboring park setting as worthy of protection by reconfiguring the proposed subdivision to
retain the open view toward Tree No. 4.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment and for considering NPS's concerns regarding
development of this critical parcel within the Liberty Canyon Wildlife Corridor. If you have
questions, please call Melanie Beck at (805)370-2346 or e-mail at melanie_beck@nps.gov.

Sincerely,

cc: Allison Cook, Principal Planner/Environmental Analyst, City of Agoura Hills
Joe Edmiston, Executive Director, Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
Craig Sap, Superintendent, Angeles District, State Department of Parks and
Recreation
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Clark Stevens, District Manager, Resource Conservation District of the Santa Monica
Mountains
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Subdivision Configuration without
Adequate Park Land Setback
= Encroachments

Paramount Ranch
(National Park Service)

Large Lot Development -
with Adequate Park
Land Setback
= No Encroachments
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NPS Figure 1. Paramount Ranch Boundary with Neighborhoods North of Mulholland Highway August 19, 2015
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Ms. Allison Cook
Assistant Planning Director

City of Agoura Hills Planning and Community Development Department
30001 Ladyface Court
Agoura Hills, CA 91310

Dear Ms. Cook:

Agoura Equestrian Estates Project
SCH #2014061063

The Department of Conservation’s (Department) Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources
(Division) has reviewed the above referenced project. The Division supervises the drilling,
maintenance, and plugging and abandonment of oll, gas, and geothermal wells in Califomia. The
Division understands that the final Environmental Impact Report and Mitigation Monitoring
Reporting Program have been prepared and that at a public hearing which is scheduled for
August 20, 2015, the City of Agoura Hills Planning Commission will make a recommendation to the
Agoura Hills City Council regarding the project. The Division offers the following comments for
your consideration. :

Based on information provided to the Division by the City of Agoura Hills, the project area is not
within an oil field. Existing well records indicate that one abandoned oil well, F. G. Anderson
“‘Maber” 1, (037-05118) is approximately 350 feet north of the project boundary. The well's
mapped location is along the eastern boundary of the annexation area which is to remain in its
current state with no development proposed. The location of the well is shown on the attached
figure. Division information can be found at: www.conservation.ca.qoy. Individual well records are
available on the Division’s web site or by making an appointment with our Records Clerk.

Preliminary project documents indicate that no habitable structure will be constructed over the weil
location. However, if any structure is to be located over or in close proximity of any active, idle, or
previously plugged and abandoned well, the well may need to be plugged to current Division
specifications. Section 3208.1 of the Public Resources Code authorizes the State Oil and Gas
Supervisor to order the reabandonment of any previously plugged and abandoned weli when
construction of any structure over or in close proximity of the well could result in a hazard. The
cost of reabandonment operations is the responsibility of the owner of the property upon which the
structure will be located.

If any wells, including any plugged, abandoned or unrecorded wells, are damaged or uncovered
during excavation or grading, remedial plugging operations may be required. If such damage or
discovery occurs, the Division's district office must be contacted to obtain information on the
requirements and approval to perform remedial operations.



Ms. Allison Cook
August 18, 2015

Page 2

The possibility for future problems from oil and gas wells that have been plugged and abandoned,
or reabandoned, to the Division's current specifications are remote. However, the Division
suggests that a diligent effort be made to avoid building over any plugged and abandoned well.

If you have any questions, plegse contact Kathleen Andrews at (714) 816-6847 or via email at

ANCGIOWS(QCONSE

B

Kenneth Carison
Environmental and Facilities Unit Supervisor

Attachment: Well Location Map

cc: DOGGR — HQ, Rob Habel
Environmental CEQA File

G\GROUPDIR\Environmental_Faciiities\CEQA\2015\lul-Sep\Agoura Equesirian Estates Project\2016-08-18 Agoura Equestrian Estatss CEQA.docx



Agoura Equestrian Estates Project EIR
Section 2.0 Project Description
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CITY OF AGOURA HILLS

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DATE: AUGUST 20, 2015
TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: ALLISON COOK, ASSISTANT PLANNING DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: E-MAIL CORRESPONDENCE FROM JESS THOMAS — AGOURA
EQUESTRIAN ESTATES PROJECT [TEM

Attached is a copy of an e-mail received today from Jess Thomas describing and showing (see
photos)atoadthatisindicatedtobelivingonalotneartheptoposedAgomaEquestrianEstates
Project site. Mr. Thomas suggests that the toad is a Western spadefoot.

The Western spade foot is listed in Table 4.2-2 of the Final EIR as “not expected” to be
occurring on the project site. Upon receiving this e-mail, City staff requested that the EIR
biologists from Rincon Associates, Inc., review the photos. The Rincon biologists, including a
herpetologist, believe that the very white dorsal stripe confirms that the species is not a
spadefoot, but likely a Western toad. Other characteristics that support this conclusion are the
pupils, mottling on the back, and the lack of a rear “spadefoot” foot. Spadefoot toads have a
diamond shaped foot with webbing in between the toes so they can bury themselves. The photos
show an open toe/claw, not webbing or a “spade.”

Attached are two photos provided by Rincon biologists showing the Western toad and the
Western spadefoot toad, for comparison.



Allison Cook
\
Fi

rom: JassThomasﬂbmqukﬂ?nﬂmoxnnﬂ
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 11:30 AM
To: Erinn Wilson; Aliison Cook
Subject: Fw: Toad
Attachments: photo 1.JPG; photo 2.JPG; photo 3.JPG
Hi Allison,

The attached pictures are the Western spade foot toad now living in a irrigated iris patch in
one of the homes on the other side of the wall shown in the old picture of the vernal pond.
There were many of these, along with hundreds of frogs and common Bufo species toads in the
pond breeding.

Please include these pictures with my comment that was submitted yesterday.
I'm not technically adept enough to have attached them with the comment .

Thanks,

Jess

Sent from my iPhone
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Dec 18, 2013

Dear Agoura Hills City Council:

Save Open Space requests that our geologist have input on the placement of the
well on the 71 acre Chesebro Meadow property. Our geologist will need

sufficient time to review existing maps to make this determination.
Thank you for your kind attention.

Sincerely,

N

il

Mary Wiesbrock, Chair

(2}
Lt

[ R
S —h
[ %) o
= AT
ST FARAL S Ep
=
o P oo
— =
rm §
:;‘E -———
e
—_—— F
(< ; B aand



Table 3-2: Liquid and Hazardous Waste Materials Received at the Calabasas Landfiil
WJWI, 1972 to July 31,1980
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TABLE 10-6 .

POSED OF AT THE CALABASAS LANDFILY, =
(July 1,1972 ¢o July 31, 1980)
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: TABLE 10.7
SOLID BAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSED OF AT THE CALABASAS LANDHILL
(aly 1, 1972 t0 July 31, 1980)
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
OFFICE OF THE,COUNTY COUNSEL

6438 xnmm"m HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRATION
$00 WEST TEMPLE STREBET

LO8 ANGELBS, CALIFORNIA 90012-2713 TELEPHONB
@13) 974-1930
: : FACSIMILE
August 18, 2015 g““’”

213) 633-0901

Nicole Englund,

Planning Deputy, Third District

County of Los Angeles

821 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration

500 West Temple Street ‘ ‘

ImAngelés,CalifomiaNOlZ‘

Re:  Project Number 98-062-(3), Conditional Use Permit Number
- 98062~(3) (Heschel School)

Dear Nicole:

This letter responds to your inquiry regarding the status of the conditional
use permit for Heschel School, identified as Project No. 98-062-(3)/ Conditional
Use Permit No. 98062-(3) ("CUP"). As explained below, under the terms of the
CUPandTitleZZoftheLosAngelesComnyCode(“ZoningCode"),_thatCUP
expired as of November 19, 2013, and is no longer effective. Accordingly, any

development on the site would require new entitlements.

Condition No. 5 of the CUP provided that the CUP would "expire unless
used within four years from the date of approval [November 18, 2008]", thereby
making November 18, 2012, the original deadline for use of the CUP. That same
condition allowed the permittee to seek a one-year extension, which it did. The
Department of Regional Planning ("Regional Planning”) of the County of Los
Angeles ("County") approved the extension request, making November 18, 2013
the new deadline by which the CUP had to be "used.” The applicant for the
extension was advised of the new deadline. No further extensions were allowed
under the CUP. Accordingly, the CUP was required to be used on or before
November 18, 2013, or it would expire. 5

2

HOA.1191367.1



The Zoning Code defines "used" with respect to a CUP as "when
construction or other development authorized by such permit has commenced that
would be prohibited in the zone if no petmit had been granted." Regional :
Planning advised that it is not aware of any such construction or other
developmmtmﬂxoﬁzadbyﬂmCUPhavingowgnedonhielevantshfeonor
befdre November 18, 2013. - As such, the CUP expired by its tefms and is no
longer valid. After the County's approval of the CUP, the propesty at issue was
sold which ultimately led to a dispute regarding who held ownership rights to the
property. Regardless of that ownership dispute, however, it is clear that the CUP
was never "used” as defined by the Zoning Code within the required time frame.
Thus, as stated above, the CUP expired and is of no further force and effect.

Ibelieveﬂ:cabdveremﬂdstoyominquiry,bzﬁpleaseadviseifyouneed
further information. i

EML:al

HOA.1191367.1



Sigte of Californio—The Netural Resources Agency SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY.
Los Angeles River Center & Gardens

570 West Avenve Twentysix, Suite 100

Los Angeles, California 90065

{323) 2218900

Memorandum

To : The Conservancy Date: October 29, 2012

ry Commi
@ .
a. ASLA, Executive Director

miston, FAICP, H

from : hT..

Subject: Agenda Item 12Consideration of resolution authorizing a grant application to the Wildlife
Conservation Board for the acquisition of Liberty Canyon wildlife corridor expansion parcels
on the north and south side of the 101 Freeway, unincorporated Los Angeles County.

Staff Recommendation: That the Conservancy adopt the attached resolution authorizing a
grant application to the Wildlife Conservation Board for the acquisition of Liberty Canyon
wildlife corridor cxpansion parcels on the north and south side of the 101 Freeway,
unincorporated Los Angeles County.

Background: The Liberty Canyon cross-101-Freeway wildlife corridor is the most ecologically
significant habitat linkage between the Santa Monica Mountains and the Simi Hills. No
additional protected land has been added to this regional inter-mountain range wildlife
corridor since approximately 2004 with the acquisition of the Abrams property on the south
side of AgouraRoad. The land acquisition program through 2004 created excellent conditions
for a future freeway wildlife underpass and for clearly sub-optimal use of animal crossings using
the Liberty Canyon Road freeway underpass. The current extent of public lands in the wildlife
corridor on both sides of the 101 Freeway are shown on the attached figure.

Because a new wildlife tunnel may take many years to be funded, it makes great sense to
expand the amount of protected land that works in concert with the existing Liberty Canyon
Road underpass. Until earlier this year, as a compromise solution to ensure that animals could
make their way from the south side of the Liberty Canyon Road underpass to public land
located between Agoura Road and the freeway, park agencies worked with the City of Agoura
Hills and the subject corner lot owner to provide for open and enhanced wildlife movement
between the existing office building and the Caltrans freeway right-of-way. That property
recently was foreclosed on leaving some uncertainty. The opportunity is ripe to acquire all or
some of the undeveloped property surrounding this office building. Preservation of all five
undeveloped parcels around the office building would provide exceptional connectivity both
to the MRCA’s Abram’s property and to public open space on the southeast corner of Agoura
Road and Liberty Canyon Road. The attached figure shows the APNs of the subject parcels.

There are also three important unprotected parcels on the north side of the freeway (APNs
2052}@9-270, 2052-013-040, and 2052-013-041) that, if acquired, each individually would add
]
) :

\
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to the capacity of the Liberty Canyon wildlife corridor to safely convey the maximum number
of species and animals. The attached figure shows the locations of these parcels.

APN 2052-009-270 abuts the north side of the freeway in the southwest corner of the habita:\
linkage. Permanent protection of this large parcel would guarantee near-core habitat
conditions down to the freeway. Such conditions increase the probability of more species and
individuals using the corridor over decades. This parcel is currently subject to litigation. J

APN 2052-013-040 is situated in close proximity to the Liberty Canyon Road underpass and
contains a section of blueline stream. This small parcel provides both prime buffer to the -
underpass area and quality riparian habitat.

APN 2052-013-041 is situated in close proximity to the Liberty Canyon Road underpass and
contains a section of blueline stream with riparian scrub. This large parcel provides both prime
buffer to the underpass area and would protect the entire ridgeline on the eastside of the
corridor.

Bond funds sources are dwindling and the ability to get funding from the Wildlife Conservation
Board becomes more competitive each month. The importance of the Liberty Canyon wildlife
corridor is well-documented by the National Park Service staffs’ animal tracking studies. The
value of the corridor to the 100,000 acres of protected land in the Santa Monica Mountains and
the Simi Hills is clear.

If authorized, staff would begin working to identify a staff sponsor with the California
Department of Fish and to prepare a Land Acquisition Evaluation, willing seller status, and
Department of General Services approved appraisals, all requirements to receive funding from
the Wildlife Conservation Board.
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Resolution No. 12-57

RESOLUTION OF THE SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY AUTHORIZING A GRANT
APPLICATION TO THE WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD FOR THE ACQUISITION OF
LIBERTY CANYON WILDLIFE CORRIDOR EXPANSION PARCELS ON THE NORTH

AND SOUTH SIDE OF THE 101 FREEWAY, UNINCORPORATED
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Liberty Canyon wildlife corridor is included as part of the South Coast
Wildlands Project’s 15 most threatened wildlife corridors in the South Coast region; and

WHEREAS, the ecological viability of over 100,000 acres of protected public land is dependent
on a fully functional and protected wildlife corridor; and

WHEREAS, the staff report dated October 29, 2012 further describes the project; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project is consistent with the Santa Monica Mountains Comprehensive

Plan; and

WHEREAS, The proposed action is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA); Now

Therefore Be It Resolved, That the Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy hereby:

1.

FINDS that the proposed action is consistent with the Santa Monica Mountains
Comprchensive Plan.

FINDS that the proposed action is categorically exempt from the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

ADOFPTS the staff report and recommendation dated October 29, 2012.
AUTHORIZES a grant application to the Wildlife Conservation Board for the
acquisition of Liberty Canyon wildlife corridor expansion parcels on the north
and south side of the 101 Freeway.

FURTHER AUTHORIZES the Executive Director, or his assignee, to perform any
and all acts necessary to carry out this resolution.

~ End of Resolution ~
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IHEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adoptcd at a meeting of the Santa Monica
Mountains Conservancy, regularly noticed and held according to law, on the 29* day of
October, 2012 at Calabasas, California.

Dated:

Executive Director
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August 22, 2012

Joe Edmiston Agenda Item 12
Executive Director SMMC
Santa Monica Mountain Conservancy 10/29/12
570 West Avenue Twenty-Six, Suite 100

Los Angeles, CA 90065

Dear Mr. Edmiston,

Please accept my recommendation that the Mountain Recreation and Conservation Authority (MRCA) apply to the
Wildiife Conservation Board for Proposition 117 funds on behalf of Save Open Space (SOS) Santa Monica Mountains for
acquisition of the Chesebro Meadow Liberty Canyon Wildlife Corridor property. The funds should include acquisition of
property north of the 101, contiguous to the Chesebro Canyon and south of the 101 with the recent foreclosure of the
proposed office complex on the NW corner of Liberty Canyon and Agoura Road. The property Is on the SOS list of
acquisition priorities, but only government agencies are aliowed to apply for these funds.

As you know, Proposition 117 funds are meant to provide for the preservation of wildlife through the acquisition of vital
habitat. The South Coast Wildlands Project has classified Liberty Canyon as one of the 15 critical biological linkage sites
for California mountain lions. The Uiberty Canyon underpass Is the only viable 101 freeway crossing for mountain lions
for miles in either direction. In 2009, a mountain lion designated P-12 crossed at Liberty Canyon Road. He has
subsequently fathered cubs, including the two most recent mountain lion births this month in the Santa Monica
Mountains. However, there is DNA evidence of inbreeding, and more measures need to be taken in order to help these
new cubs survive, and to introduce new genetic material into the specles.

Acquiring this property would go a long way towards preserving our precious mountain lion population. Therefore, this
acquisition would meet the requirements of Proposition 117 for acquisition funding and would be In line with the
priorities of partner agencies in the Santa Monica Mountains National Recreatlon Area (SMMNRA). As Chalr of the
Natural Resources and Water Committee and as the Senator representing the Western Santa Monica Mountains, this Is
one of my highest priorities.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter further, please contact me at (310)314-5214. Thank you for
your consideration.

Sincerely,

Fnan Wm&aw

Senator Fran Paviey, SD 23

CC: Paul Edelman, MRCA
Mary Wiesbrock, SOS
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Las Virgenes Homeowners Federation, Inc. g—

Post Office Box 353, Agoura Hllls, California 81301

" *The voice and conscience of the Santa Monica Mountains since 1968”
October 10, 2012

Joe Edmiston

Executive Director, Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
570 West Avenue Twenty-Six,

Suite 100

Los Angeles, CA 90065

Dear Mr. Edmiston,

The Las Virgenes Homeowners Federation (LVHF) voted unanimously to support Senator Fran
Paviey’s recommendation that the Mountains Recreation and Conservation Authority (MRCA)
apply to the Wildlife Conservation Board for Proposition 117 funds to acquire the Chesebro
Meadow Liberty Canyon Wildiife Corridor property.

Acquisition should include the property north of the 101, contiguous to Chesebro Canyon and
south of the 101 with the recent foreclosure of the proposed office complex on the NW comer of
Liberty Canyon and Agoura Road.

Acquisition is absolutely critical to protect vital habitat and provide linkage for the preservation of
wildlife — and, as you know, Proposition 117 funds are meant to provide for exactly that.

The South Coast Wildlands Project has also classified Liberty Canyon as one of the 15 critical
biological linkage sites for California mountain lions.

Purchasing and interlinking wildlife corridors particularly near freeways is an urgency — and the
Liberty Canyon underpass is the only currently viable 101 freeway crossing for mountain lions,
coyotes, bobcats and other species who need to move through our protected lands in the hope
that genetic diversity can persist to ensure long term viability of each species. Increasing the
corridor buffer area with these lands would also add momentum to the new wildlife-only tunnel
proposed to be built west of Liberty Canyon.

Acquiring this property must be a priority. LVHF believes it is essential to put these most critical
habitat linkage parcels into public parkland ownership and we heartily endorse the Senator's
recommendation to respectfully request the MRCA to apply for Prop 117 funds.

The purchase is consistent with the MRCA's mission to ensure that the Santa Monica
Mountains and adjoining mountain ranges persist as ecologically functioning, linked habitat
blocs.

Sincerely and with best regards,
Kim Lamorie

President
LVHF
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916) 3192041
FAX (216) 219-21.49

OISTRICT OFFicE
2800 28TH STAERT. SUITE 108
SANTA MONICA, CA 80405
815) 696-a121

JULIA BROWNLEY
cﬁi%wﬁmﬁ’eﬁfﬁlu

October 29, 2012

Joe Edmiston, Executive Director

Members of the Board and Advisory Committee
Santa Monica Mountains Conservan,

570 West Avenue 26, Suite 100

Los Angeles, CA 90065

CoOuMMITTERS

BUDGET

BUDGET. SuECcCoOMuUNTRE NO 2 0N
EBUCATION FUANCE

BOUCATION

HIGHER EDUCATION

JOINT LEasLaTEe Avbm

NATURAL RESOURCes

S8OARDS AND CoMmMISsIDNg

STATE ALLOCATION BOARD

COMMISSION ON THE STATUg oF WOy

BANTA MOHICA BAY RESTOAL IO,
CoMRESsDN

SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS &
CONSERVANC Y :

Re: Agenda Item 12 - Liberty Canyon wildlife corridor acquisitiong

Dear Mr. Edmiston, Board and Committee members:

I am pleased to write in strong support of ap application to the Wildlife
Proposition 117 funds 1o acquire parcels needed for 5 critical wildlife cro
of Liberty Canyon and Highway 101, and to do 30 on behalf of Save Open

JULTA BROWNLEY
Assemblywoman, 412 District

Conservation Board for

ing at the choke point
Space.

passing Proposition | 17,
application on behalf
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Subject: Development Agreement

From: Mary Wiesbrock (marywiesbrock@sbcgiobal.net)
To: acook@gci.agoura-hills.ca.us;

Date: Thursday, August 20, 2015 10:59 AM

I am confirming that I came into city hall yesterday to pick up a copy of the
Development Agreement for the Equine Estates Project and that you refused
to provide it to me.

Mary Wiesbrock, Chair SOS

httne-//me-ma’ mail vahnn ram/men/lannch? nartner=che & rand=amad i Tsrfall RN K



Allison Cook

From: Allison Cook

Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 12:35 PM
To: ‘Mary Wiesbrock'

Subject: RE: Development Agreement

Hi Mary - 1 will confirm that | did not provide a copy of a development agreement to you yesterday, as a development
agreement is not yet under consideration by the Planning Commission and City Council, and is still being drafted.
Preliminary draft documents are exempt from disclosure under the Public Records Act pursuant to Government Code

Section 6254(a). | will be happy to provide a copy of a proposed development agreement to you when a draft becomes

finalized and is provided to staff for distribution prior to public hearing consideration by the Planning Commission and
the City Council.

Allison Cock, AICP

Assistant Planning Director

Citg of Agoum Hills

30001 Ladyface Court

Agoum Hills, CA 91301
T818-597-7310 F818-597-7352

From: Mary Wiesbrock [mailto:marywiesbrock@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2015 11:00 AM

To: Allison Cook
Subject: Development Agreement

I am confirming that I came into city hall yesterday to pick up a copy of the

Development Agreement for the Equine Estates Project and that you refused to provide
it to me.

Mary Wiesbrock, Chair SOS



STANDARD OFFER, AGREEMENT AND ESCROW
INSTRUCTIONS FOR PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE:

(Vacant Land)
AIR Commercial Real Estate Association

June 18, 2013
(Data for Rafarence Purposes)

1.1 gg. ine Estates, LIC or its assignee » ("Buyer”)
mmhmmum.mmmmamwumm.mwwmummm
through en escrow (Escrow”) to closs 30 o7 26 business days after the waiver or expiration of the Buyer's Contingencies (ses Addendum),

anﬂ‘)bhh&hhgxe_r's'riﬂeMI (Escrow
whose

Holder™ addross : I
2751 Park View Court, Suite 241, Oxnard, California 93036, attention: Shirle Franks
= »Phone No. 805-484-2701 x275 ,Facsimile No. 805-278-1653
ﬂummaﬁiaaﬂ“hmmw Buyer shall have the fo assign Buyer's rights hereunder, but any such
::tmmunﬂmmuummmmw m& ]
12 mmmuwummuuummummmmmumm@um
Wwammmmmmmmmnmmmwbummquu
:thMwmmwmm

11MI;IMMMBMMdMWMdMB brisf physical description) the property located

east of the 101 Freeway and south of Chesebro in the Agoura Hills portion of the

1.

I-paetnd -Gl e , County of Los Angeles 5
Stats of California A Wmonsiating of approximately 73

acres
and Is legafly described ox: see Bxhibit 1

(APt >
22 nmmmdmmhmmubmmmwmummﬁwumm
ouch other, acting prowptly and tn good falth, to hww the logal description shall-bo—compieied or conected

23 mmmnmmaubm.mmwmmmmmmh
wumomwum.uﬂaummummnmmammmmm

i (collectively, the “Improvementa®).
T 24 Gxoopl 89 provided tn Paragreph 2.3, the Purchase Price Goes nol inchids Solors pereoms Sellor's parsonal properly, fumiture and furrshings, and
all of
which shall be removed by Seiler prior to Closing.
3. Purchase Price.
3.4 The purchase price (Purchase Price”) to be paid by Buyer to Seller for the Propesty shali be: 1 $928, 260 . 00 ;
un(mwyrmmwumuaum-wmmwmwms per unit The

unkt used to determine the Purchese Price shafl be: [J tot I scre O square foot [ other
prorating ereas of less than & full unl. The number of unis shall be based on a celculation of totl ares of the Property as carilod 1o the Pariies by @
ficonsed surveyer. in socordencs with paregraph 8.1(g). m.mmmdmmmmmummmm
5 2 . The Purchase Price shefl be payabis as follows:
(s) Cash down payment, inchuding the Deposll as defined in paragraph 4.8 (or  an afl cash

transaction, the Purchase Price): : $928, 260.00

# PAGE 1 OF 11
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4. Deposits.

4.1 O Buyer has delvered 10 Broker & check in the sum of « payable to Escrow Holder, to be defivered by
Mummmzu_mmmmmmmummmmmmm
delivarod to Esorow Holder, of B within 2 or ___ business days after both Parties have exacusted this AGreement d any addtions secrow hetrustions
mnmmunwmuanmmmmmmummmmmu
Escrow Holder 2 chack in the sum of $50, 000 .00 : - f said check is not received by Escrow Holder within said tine

an
Mgﬂgdﬂmmwm.hmmnm.

Additional deposiis: eos Addondien for additionat dopocite reqpiroments

mmum
$ — e Cepiied tosiret B lach et e talrde Y oy ¥
Mmmmmm.
with-BssasHolderBs-od@iowlcumn. ol g

l

8. Ssller Financing Muollmqmbt (S5x%® ¥ not appiicable) :

=

élié PAGE 20F 11
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7.4 The foliowing real estete brokes(s) (Brokers”) end brokerage relationships exist in this transection end sre consented to by the
Pastiss (chack the spplicable boxss):

0 Hone represonts Seller exclusively ("Seller's Broker”);
O MNone represents Buyer excivsively (Buysr's Broker™): or
0 None represents both Selisr and Buyer ("Dual Agancy™).

:
:
a
!
i
§
§
|
g
:

[ §

the the through
mmmmmummmmmmummmmmuww
the Parties or a Broker besein. Subject to the ressenable approval of the Perties, Exorow Holder may, however, include Ris standard genersl escrow

82 As so0n as practical efter the recelpt of this Agresment and any relevant counteroffers, Escrow Holder shall ascertaln the Date of Agreement
-wumummmwmmmmnmammm

practios of the communily in which Eacrow Holder |s locaied, Inciuding any reporting requisements of the internal Revenis Gode. In the event of
mm“mmaw“uﬂm'hMhmm;’hdmo“dunhhwwumhhdhlu:

84 Subject (o satisfaction of the contingenciss herein dusciibed, Escrow Holder shall close fis escrow (the “Closing”) by, reconding o generat
mwamwnmmmummwuummuymﬁ?mmuzunmw

8.5 Buyer and Seller shall each pey one-haif of the Esorow Holder's charpes end Seller shal pay the usual reconding fees and eny required
wmmwmmmmwammmwuﬂmmaummm
paragraph 11)

8.8 Esorow Holder shall verily that aff of oontingencies have besn satisfied or waived prior to Closing. The msatiers contained in
panagraphs 8.1 subpamgraphs (), (c), (), (o), @), {), (n). and (), 0.4, 8.5, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, and 24 are, however, matiees of agraement
Detweoen the Partiss only and are not instructions to Escrow Holdey.

8.7 ¥ this trensaction Is temminatad for non-satisfaction and non-waiver of a Buyer's Contingency, es definad in paragraph 9.2, then nalther of the
mmmm?mbmwmmmmmmwwamndmmMuwmn
this Agreement. In the event mmmuummumwwmmmmnmm

default under this Agreement may notify the othes Party, Escrow Holdar, and Brokers, in wiiting that, unisss the Closfig ocours within 8 business days
foliowing sald notice, the Escrow shall be desmed tenminated without further nolice or Instructions.

8.9 Except as otherwise provided herein, the tarmination of Escrow shall not relieve or relenss elther Party from any obfigation to pay Escrow
Holder's fess and costs or constitule @ walver, release or discharge of any breach or defaul that has cccumed In the ferformance of Bie

% PAGE3 OF 11
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fater, to aatisfy lisslf with ragarnd o the the sails on the Property. Saller recommends that Buyer obtsin a soll test report. such
shafl be paid for by Buyes. Seiler shail proviie Buyer copies of any solis raport that Seller may have within 10 days of the Date of ) e

@ Owner's Association. Sefier shall within 10 or days of the Dais of Agresment provide Buyer with a statement and transfer
mmmmmmmm.ﬁmmmunmmmdhmm

z.mammmwmmmmmmaommuwammbmwmmb
{) Other Agreements. Sefler shall within 10 or. - days of the of Agreement provide Buyer legibla coples of all

£ — &
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i w)mm&wmmﬁmmbWhhmm&thu days from the
Date of Agreement to satisfy regerd to condition poersonal property. Seller recommends thet Buyer obiain 8 UGC-1 seport.
mmmupumnaun.mmmmmumu-wmmmmmpn:wuu:i
of within 10 or days of the Dade of Agreement.

{n). Destruction, Damage or Loss. There shall not have oooured prlor to the Closing, a destruction of, or damage or loss to, the Property or
any portion thessol, from any cause whatsosver, which would cost mors than $10,000.00 to repair or cure. If the cost of repais or cure is $10,000.00 or

mﬂmﬂmbuﬂwmhmmhw«h soch joss, but without
or offsst againel the Purchase Price. If the cost to repair o7 cure ls move than $10,000.00, and Buyer does not siact to tanminale this Agroament,
shall be enttied to any applicabls to such In wiiing, Escrow Holder shall assume no such

insurance procesds
damage or loss has ocoured prior to Closing.
(o) Material Chiange. Buyer shail have 10 dsys following receipt of unitten notice of a Material Changs within which to satisfy RseXf with regand
fo such change. “Matsrial Change” shall mean s substantisl shvema change in the uss, ccoupency, fenants, e, or condition of the Property that

82 Allofthe contingencles specified In subparagraphs (e) Gwough (m) of peragraph 8.1 and any othar condibions or contingsncles o Buyer's purchass
dbiigations reforoncad clacwhars In this Agresmant (including without imitation in the Addondum) are for the benefit of, and may be waived by, Buyer, and may
be elsewhere herein sefarred 10 a3 “Buyer'a Conlingencles.”

102 Seflar shail defiver to Escrow Holder In time for delivery to Buyer st the Closing: :
8 Grant or. general warvanty deed, duly exscuted and in recordabile form, conveying fos tile to the Propesty to Buyer.
Hepnfaabin, te.Srneicnns Snmmonto-congnming-Exluling-Ririnis).

84&mww&uummm*um-wmmumammmm1m
or successor statutes. If Seller does not provide such afidevit In form reasonably safistactory to Buyer at tsast 3 business days prior to the Closing,
Esorow Molder shafi/at the Closing deduct from Seflers proceeds and remkt fo the Intemnal Revenue Servioe such sum as I3 reguired by sppliicable
Fedaral law with respect (o purchases from foreign seflers.

@ U the Pro is located in Gaiifornia, sn affidavi executed by Seiler to the effect that Saller s not a “nonresident” within the meaning of
mmmmmm1cmmnmmmwmmumwmbm
at jeast 3 business days prios to the Closing, Escrow Holder shall at the Closing deduct Sellor's proceeds and remit to the Franchise Tax Board
such sum as is required by such statuta. -

i e a

INTIALS
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if applicable, a bill of sale, duly exscutad, conveying title to any inchuded personal property
%nhmbam 8 duly exacuted m%mmmmﬂbm“uﬂdm

10.3 Buyer shell deliver to Sefler through Escronc
(a) The cash portion of the Purchase Price and such additional sums as are requirad of Buyer under this Agreament shall be dapoaited by

Buyer with Escrow Holdes, by federal funds wire transfer, other method aoceptable to Esorow Holder in immediately collacisbis ister
mmrumhmmmuuww s

(p}Hi-o-Permhace-lorsy Mote-and-Purchass-Monoy-Beod-ok-Trasl-aro-aalied for by fhin- Agmement-tho-dulyiroculod-wighal-of theso
;?;W mmwwaumuwumwmmwmr

mnumu-m-mwmmmmmamwwumdh

Asifustrvontn.

11.1/ Taxss. Appiicabls real propertly texss and special sssessment bonds shall be promated Escrow as of the dato of the Closing, based
upon the iatast tax bl avalisbls. The Parties agree hmahudmmmhum {he Property by supplemental bill levied by
mdmmmummw the prorated amount shall be mude promplly In cash upon recelpt of a copy of any

bl Ges Addencum regarding the Property's 201/2015 property tax sbitty.

112 hswance. WARNING: Any insurance which Seller may have meintsined will terminats on the Closing. Buyer is advised o obtaln
appropriate nsurance o cover the Propearty.

1.3 Rewel-inimestawd-Eipsaces—fhedulsd-rontalaeinbmont on-Enabn Noluo-ciiffoo -end-copreting exponses-challbo-proreiadan-silhs

detz-olGachg-The-Rutisoases-oiraapiyofusibolvasn himashas-oualin-of Boormroncrioreasivod cler-Bio Clhalng.
14

Beolyy Bopesi-BossiyBepelivhakd e Bollsaiel e phven o e es- aeniiis-he-cash-roqubad-olBnmra SoCloaing
115 Post Maflers. Any Rem to bs {hat s not detesmined or determinable at the shall be the Pasties
~ m mdh provated het ol or 2 Closing MMW

117 mmmummwmm
{osthinperagraphdidpinp e ameunt ol Bu-Pudoea-MVonop el ilany-obel ba mfused b Ge-crmani-of cush conoas.
11.8 Owner's Association Foes. Escrow Holder shail: () Seller's account with the association current and pay any delinquencies or transfer
mmmmmnnqwmnw the association from Buyer’s funds.
ons and Wisrentiss of Seller and Diaclaimers.
12.9 Seller's warraniios and representations shall survive the Closing and dalivary of the deed for a pesiod of 3 years, and. are true, material and
refiod upon by Buyer and Brokars [ ail sespects. Ballar heveby makes the foflowing warrenties and reprasentations t Buyer and Brokers:
(a) Authorily of Soiles. Seller.is the owner of the Properly and/or has the full right, power and asthorfty to' seil, convey and tansfer the
mmmnmmmummmm
() Mantonence During Escrow and Equiomant Condition At Closing. Excepl en-aibieralos provided-in-poragraph-Bri{m)-voresh,-Satior shall
zunw:.u 3
Substences/Siorage Tanks.

maintenance or improvement be performad on the Property.
mwnwmmmmmﬂummmm
lsases or other agreements affecling the Property, without Buyer's writhen
() Possessory Rights. Thero ls no axisting tenancy, lsase or other agresment affacting the Property. No person
or ottty will, uththhnwmuMthW
vRings-Luon.

(g) Machanice’ Liens. There are no unsatisfied mechanics’ or materisimens’ ien rights concsming the Propssty.
(h) Actions, Suils or Proceadings. Excspt for the Lawveult (dsied tn the Addendum), Seller has no knowledge of any actions, sulls or procesdings
mmwummwmmmqmq arbitrator, mammmmmmwumhmu
sama.
@ Notice of Changes. Seller will mmmmmhmdmmmmmummu
Mwmmmmwu chdno.
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QMMMMMMMmﬂumm have any sight to possession of personal

UQMuMMQ-@wMMMMhMMWhM contract or equily, or fo
declare rights hereunder, ts Prevaling Party (as hereafier defined) in any or appez) thereon, shall be entitied to reasonahie
wn—.mumnmhumuumn-mmmuumumumbwn
dacision or hxigmeni. The tenm "Prawailing Party™ shall inciude, without 8 Party or Broker, who subsisntiafly obtains or defasts the rellef
sought, as the case may be, whelher by or the abandonment by the other Perty o7 Brokar of iis clakm or defense.
The _ u-m-mmumhm-nmmhmmuuwm-smwmuwu

18. NMotices.
19.1 Mmm%bﬂw“w%hﬁ%&hﬂuﬂmmﬂﬁuﬂ. el :‘
communication shall wiiting delivered or postage "3
ddress oet forth in this Agreement or by facsimile s P

deemesd received on the next business
163 mm«mmmmmhmwmmmmnmmwm.wammu
ns:'nbﬁmuﬂ are
20. Duration

Offer.
20.1 lmwaWUWMNWMPanNMWWbMWd
i on the date of .

it shail be deemed automaticaily revoked.

202 mmamm.udwmmm;mm“wmmmumh
mpn1zmuwmmmhummummma-mmmmmmm
tast outstanding offer or countaroffer. "
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mpmmmmrnmmnmmmwmrmmmmmmm
AGREEMENT, THE ACTUAL DAMAGES WHICH WOULD BE SUFFERED BY SELLER IF BUYER FAILS TO PERFORM ITS
OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. THEREFORE, (F, AFTER THE FINAL EIR (DEFINED IN ADDENDUM) IS OBTAINED AND ALL
DEPOSITS TO BE MADE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT (BEE ADDENDUM) ARE MADE ANDTHE-SATISEACTION-OR-WAIVER-OF ALl
CONTINGENCIES PROVIDED FOR THE BUYER'S BENEFIT ARE SATISFIED OR WAIVED, BUYER BREACHES THIS AGREEMENT,
SELLER SHALL BE ENTITLED TO LIQUIDATED DAMAGES IN THE AMOUNT OF THE DEPOSITS

UPON PAYMENT OF SAID SUM TO SELLER, mmummmmmmmumm
SELLER, AND ANY ESCROW CANCELLA FEES AND TITLE COMPANY CHARGES SHALL BE PAID BY SELLER.

S

Inldals Suller inifals

22. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES. (This Arbfiration of Dispules peragraph is appiicable only if initlaled by both Parties. )

22.1 ANY CONTROVERSY AS TO WHETHER SELLER IS ENTITLED TO THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES AND/OR BUYER I8
ENTITLED TO THE RETURN OF DEPOSIT MONEY, SHALL BE DETERMINED BY BINDING ARBITRATION BY, AND UNDER THE
COMMERCIAL RULES OF THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION ("COMMERCIAL RULES"). ARBITRATION HEARINGS

ON THE AWARD IN ANY COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION NOTWITHSTANDING THE FAILURE OF A PARTY DULY
NOTIFIED OF THE ARBITRATION HEARING TO APPEAR THEREAT.

222 BUYER'S RESORT TO OR PARTICIPATION IN SUCH ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS SHALL NOT. BAR SUIT IN A
COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION BY THE BUYER FOR DAMAGES ANDVOR SBPECIFIC PERFORMANCE UNLESS AND
UNTIL THE ARBITRATION RESULTS IN AN AWARD TO THE SELLER OF LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, IN WHICH EVENT SUCH
AWARD SHALL ACT AS A BAR AGAINST ANY ACTION BY BUYER FOR DAMAGES AND/OR SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE.

ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY.

WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE
INCLUDED IN THE "ARBITRATION OF DISP!

5" PROVISION TO NEUTRAL \TION.

P inifints Seller initiats

23. Uisoeitancous.

23.1 Binding Eflect. Buyer and Seller both ecknowicdpe that they have uuﬁﬂy mmnﬁmmumm
provision contained hereln. in addiion, this Agreement shail be binding on the Parties without regard to whether of not paragraphs 21 and 22 are
mwgmummwmmammwmmwwlmwmmnmmmm

m‘wm This Agresment shall be govemsd by, and pesagsaph 22.3 is amended to refer to, the laws of the stais in which the

23.3 Time of Essence. Tims is of the esssnoes of this Agreement.

234 Counterparts. mmmumwmmmnmwummnhmmmmm

of which togethet shall constitite one and the same instrument. Escrow Hoider, afier verfiying that the countsrparts are identical axcept for the

mummwnmummwumdummuwmmm
235 Walverof Jury Tvial. THE PARTIES HEREBY WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY [N ANY
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PROCEEDING INVOLVING THE PROPERTY OR ARISING CUT OF THIS AGREEMENT.

238 Confilct, nficl between the of this Agreement and the
S aAnyw printed provisions Agragment typewritien or handwritien provisions shall be

{n-gonsitonad v nsh-Foriy-to-be-canddontint,

28. Construction of Agreemant. In construing this Agreement, all haadings and {ities are for. the conveniance of the Parfies only and shal not be
Mnmdummmnmmmmmmwmmmwm
mwhmmmmwumnmwdummmmmmmwmm
m»nmbymdmmwmmbbumuam.unmmmmt

i

2
Additional provisions of this offer, lw.mabbnwmwmmmwudmmwm

27
through 37 - (i there are no additional provisions write "NONE™.)
_—_:=%——
v /—_
-

= &
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ﬂmﬁmmnmmmmemwmmmmmmmmmw
nmmmm.mm.mmmwmmmmm
ICH IT RELATES. THE PARTIES ARE URGED T0:

1. THIS FORM 18 NOT FOR USE IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY.
& IF THE BUYER IS A CORPORATION, IT 1S RECOMMENDED THAT THIS AGREEMENT BE SIGNED BY TWO CORPORATE

mwmmmmuwmmmhmmmmmmmd.m

By: rtune LIC, Its nager

BUYER:
N_I_k Equine Estates, LILC o

BROKER:

Attn: By
Title: Date: 2y e
Address: 2 Name Printed: Benjamin B. Efraim
et i Thie: Va Manager
Telephoney{__ ) Yelephone{ )

Facsimie:( ) Facsimils:( ) s —
FecersT DT & FX- 294- 37122.
Date:

—

Name Printad:
Title:

L 4

7

X

Address:
Telephone:(_ )
Facsimile(_ )
Emait

Federa! iD No.

27. Acoceptance.
(A mmhmmnmmmmmmhmhmbmmhmwm -
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